



Tablet Safety Warnings



THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

3503





WARNING: Failure to follow listed safety instructions may result in electric shock, fire, death, injury or damage to the tablet or other property. Read all safety instructions before using the tablet.

- Tablets can be damaged if dropped, compressed, punctured, bent, exposed to high temperatures or placed in contact with liquid. Tablets should be inspected before each use for signs of damage.
 - Tablet should not be used with chips or cracks present in the touchscreen as this may result in injury.
 - Tablet should not be used if exterior casing is warped, bent, punctured or bulging as this may result in electrocution, fire or other injury.
- Cables can be damaged due to improper use, twisting, bending as well as over time and should be inspected prior to each use for signs of damage.
 - Do not use the power cable if it is damaged due to risk of fire or electrocution.
- In the following cases, immediately unplug and contact the CMC Service Center for advice:
 - If the product emits smoke, a strange odor, or unusual noise.
 - If water or other liquid spills into the product.
 - If the product is too hot to touch or the case is deformed.
- Tablets should be repaired by an authorized service provider only.
 - Do not attempt to open tablet casing or perform repairs as this may result in damage to the tablet or injury.
 - Do not attempt to access or change tablet battery as this can cause damage to the battery which may result in overheating or injury.
- Tablet should only be utilized with approved accessories.
 - Use of incompatible charging or USB cords may result in damage to the tablet or injury.
 - Do not use the product with any power supply or volt-age other than the ones specified.
 - Do not connect cables in ways other than those men-tioned in the manual.
- Multiple, excessive loads on the power outlet (wall outlet) should not be used due to the risk of fire.
- Tablet and accessories should not be used in or near water or handled while hands are wet due to risk of electrocution.
- Tablet should not be utilized while performing tasks which may result in injury due to the potential distraction.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

- Volume of tablet should be set at a reasonable level prior to use of headphones or earbuds.
 - o Always check volume of sound prior to inserting earbuds into ears or positioning headphones to prevent potential damage to hearing.
 - o High volumes should not be utilized for extended periods.
- Tablet utilizes radio signals to connect with wireless networks and Bluetooth and can impact the functioning of other equipment.
 - o Tablet should not be utilized in areas with posted safety restrictions for wireless devices.
 - o Tablet should not be utilized in areas where the electromagnetic field may cause interference for medical devices such as pacemakers or defibrillators.
- Use of Tablet may aggravate existing medical conditions. A physician should be consulted prior to use should the user have a medical condition which may be sensitive. Examples would be blackouts, eyestrain, seizure disorders or headaches.
- Extensive use of Tablets and other hand-held devices may result in repetitive stress injuries. Cease use and consult a physician if discomfort occurs.



Caution: Failure to follow listed safety instructions may result in or damage to the tablet or other property. Read all safety instructions before using the tablet.

- Setup, handle or operate the product in compliance with the following guidelines to avoid property damage or malfunction:
 - o Do not place heavy objects on top of the product.
 - o Never stand or lean on the product.
- Never attempt to repair the product yourself.
- Product should never be left to charge unmonitored on a flammable surface.

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT: Acknowledging the importance of complying fully with the above product safety warnings and guidelines, by removing the product from its packaging, you are agreeing to the following:

You represent and warrant to CMC Group, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, "CMC"), that you and your employees and representatives will fully comply with the safety warnings and guidelines set forth above (collectively, the "Safety Warnings").

You further agree to indemnify and hold harmless CMC, its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their directors, officers, employees and agents, from and against all losses, demands, actions, suits, claims, or proceedings, including all court costs, attorneys' fees, and all other expenses of defense or litigation related thereto, (a "Claim") brought or commenced by any person, firm, corporation, governmental authority, or any other entity against CMC for the recovery of any damages for injury, illness, death of any person, damage to any property, or any economic loss, arising or alleged to arise out of, or caused by, or alleged to have been caused by, your noncompliance with the Safety Warnings.

You will provide CMC with prompt written notice of the Claim and permit CMC to control the defense, settlement, adjustment, or compromise of any Claim. You will have no authority to settle any Claim on CMC's behalf.

FCC Warning:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction. The device only to be used indoor for a band NII-1.

IC Statement:

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Matt85 Charger:

If using a magnetic charger from DayMark, you should disconnect the charging components and any other cables if any of the following conditions exists:

- You want to clean your Matt85 tablet
- Debris gets into the power port
- There's an issue with a pin or pins on the Matt85 charger connector
- The power cord or plug becomes frayed or otherwise damaged
- Your tablet or power adapter is exposed to rain or excessive moisture, or liquid has spilled into the case
- Your tablet or power adapter has been dropped, the case has been damaged, or you suspect that service or repair is required

Small parts can pose a choking hazard. Power adaptor should not be removed from the port in food prep areas.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™



WAARSCHUWING: Verzuim om de aangegeven veiligheidsaanwijzingen in acht te nemen kan resulteren in elektrische schok, brand, overlijden, letsel of schade aan de tablet of aan andere eigendommen. Lees alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen alvorens de tablet te gebruiken.

- Tablets kunnen beschadigd raken als zij komen te vallen, worden samengedrukt, worden doorboord, worden verbogen, worden blootgesteld aan hoge temperaturen of in aanraking komen met vocht. Tablets moeten vóór elk gebruik worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van beschadiging.
 - o De tablet mag niet worden gebruikt als de touchscreen beschadigd of gebarsten is; dit zou nl. kunnen resulteren in letsel.
 - o De tablet mag niet worden gebruikt als de behuizing kromgetrokken, verbogen of doorboord is of bol staat, aangezien dit kan resulteren in elektrocutie, andere vormen van letsel of brand.
- Kabels kunnen beschadigd raken ten gevolge van misbruik, knikken, buigen en ouderdom en moeten vóór elk gebruik worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van beschadiging.
 - o Een beschadigde stroomkabel mag niet worden gebruikt in verband met het risico van brand of elektrocutie.
- In de volgende gevallen dient u de stekker van de printer onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact te verwijderen en contact op te nemen met het servicecentrum van CMC voor advies:
 - o Wanneer er rook, een vreemde geur of ongebruikelijke geluiden uit het product komen.
 - o Wanneer er water of andere vloeistoffen in/op het product worden gemorst.
 - o Wanneer het product te heet loopt of de behuizing misvormd is.
- Reparaties aan de tablet dienen uitsluitend door een geautoriseerd serviceleverancier te worden verricht.
 - o Probeer nooit de behuizing van de tablet te openen of zelf reparaties aan de tablet te verrichten; dit zou nl. kunnen resulteren in schade aan de tablet of in letsel.
 - o Probeer nooit toegang te krijgen tot de accu van de tablet of deze te vervangen; dit zou nl. kunnen leiden tot schade aan de accu, wat kan resulteren in oververhitting of letsel.
- De tablet mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt met goedgekeurde accessoires.
 - o Bij gebruik van niet-compatibele oplaad- of USB-kabels zijn schade aan de tablet of letsel mogelijk.
 - o Het product mag niet worden gebruikt met andere stroomvoorzieningen of bij andere voltages dan uitdrukkelijk aangegeven.
 - o De kabels mogen niet op andere manieren worden aangesloten dan in de handleiding staan beschreven.
- Overbelasting van het gebruikte stopcontact moet worden vermeden vanwege brandgevaar.
- De tablet en eventuele accessoires mogen niet worden gebruikt in of nabij water of met natte handen worden gehanteerd; dit i.v.m. het risico van elektrocutie.

- De tablet mag niet worden gebruikt tijdens het verrichten van taken waarvoor volledige concentratie nodig is; dit om eventueel letsel te vermijden.
- Het volume van de tablet moet op een redelijk niveau worden ingesteld voordat er een koptelefoon of earbuds worden gebruikt.
 - Controleer altijd het volume alvorens earbuds in de oren aan te brengen of de koptelefoon op te zetten; dit om gehoorschade te voorkomen.
 - Langdurige blootstelling aan hoge volumes moet worden vermeden.
- De tablet maakt gebruik van radiosignalen om verbinding te maken met draadloze netwerken en Bluetooth, wat de werking van andere apparatuur kan beïnvloeden.
 - De tablet mag niet worden gebruikt in omgevingen waarin sprake is van beperkingen op het gebruik van draadloze apparatuur.
 - De tablet mag niet worden gebruikt in omgevingen waarin het elektromagnetisch veld interferentie kan veroorzaken voor medische apparatuur, zoals pacemakers of defibrillators.
- Het gebruik van de tablet kan bestaande aandoeningen verergeren. Gebruikers die een hiervoor mogelijk gevoelige aandoening hebben, dienen vóór het gebruik van de tablet een arts te raadplegen. Enkele voorbeelden hiervan zijn: black-outs, vermoeidheid van de ogen, epilepsie en aanverwante aandoeningen en diverse soorten hoofdpijn.
- Overmatig gebruik van tablets en andere hand-held apparaten kan letsel door herhaalde inspanning veroorzaken. Gebruikers die dergelijk ongemak ervaren, dienen het gebruik stop te zetten en een arts te raadplegen.



Let op: Verzuim om de aangegeven veiligheidsaanwijzingen na te leven kan resulteren in schade aan de tablet of aan andere eigendommen. Lees alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen alvorens de tablet te gebruiken.

- Voorkom schade aan eigendommen en storingen door tijdens de setup, de hantering en de bediening van het product de volgende richtlijnen na te leven:
 - Zorg ervoor dat er geen zware objecten bovenop het product worden geplaatst.
 - Zorg ervoor dat er nooit iemand op het product gaat staan of erop leunt.
- Probeer nooit zelf reparaties aan het product te verrichten.
- Laat het product nooit onbewaakt opladen op een brandbaar oppervlak.

SCHADELOOSSTELLINGSOVEREENKOMST: Door het belang te bevestigen van volledige naleving van de hierboven aangegeven veiligheidswaarschuwingen en -richtlijnen voor het product, en door het product uit zijn verpakking te verwijderen, gaat u akkoord met het volgende:

U doet de toezegging aan CMC Group, Inc., haar dochterondernemingen en aangesloten maatschappijen en hun directieleden, functionarissen, medewerkers en vertegenwoordigers (gezamenlijk aangeduid als: 'CMC'), dat u en uw medewerkers en vertegenwoordigers de hierboven uiteengezette veiligheidswaarschuwingen en -richtlijnen (gezamenlijk aangeduid als: de 'Veiligheidswaarschuwingen') volledig zullen naleven.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

Verder gaat u ermee akkoord CMC, haar dochterondernemingen en aangesloten maatschappijen en hun directieleden, functionarissen, medewerkers en vertegenwoordigers schadeloos stellen en te vrijwaren voor wat betreft alle verliezen, aanspraken, maatregelen, gedingen, eisen of acties, met inbegrip van alle gerechtelijke kosten, advocatenkosten en alle andere kosten die verband houden met verdediging of procesvoering die daarop betrekking hebben (een 'Eis'), die tegen CMC worden ingesteld of aanhangig gemaakt door enig(e) persoon, firma, bedrijf, overheidsinstantie of willekeurig welke andere entiteit ter verhaal van schade in verband met letsel, ziekte of overlijden van wie ook, schade aan eigendom of economisch verlies die (zouden) zijn voortgekomen uit, of die (zouden) zijn veroorzaakt door, verzuim uwerzijds om de Veiligheidswaarschuwingen na te leven.

U gaat ermee akkoord CMC onmiddellijk schriftelijk op de hoogte te stellen van de Eis en CMC in staat te stellen de verdediging, schikking, aanpassing of regeling in verband met de Eis zelf te overzien. U hebt geen enkele bevoegdheid om in verband met de Eis namens CMC enigerlei schikking te treffen.

FCC-waarschuwing:

Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de grenswaarden voor digitale apparaten van Klasse B zoals vastgelegd in deel 15 van de voorschriften van de Amerikaanse Federal Communications Commission (FCC). Deze grenswaarden zijn vastgesteld om een redelijke mate van bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke storingen bij huishoudelijk gebruik. Dit apparaat produceert en gebruikt radiofrequente energie en kan deze tevens uitzenden. Als dit apparaat niet volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan het radiosignalen storen. Er wordt echter geen garantie geboden dat dit in een bepaalde installatie niet het geval is. Als dit apparaat de ontvangst van radio- of televisiesignalen stoort (wat men kan vaststellen door het apparaat uit- en weer aan te zetten), kan de gebruiker proberen de storing op één of meer van de volgende manieren te verhelpen:

- Verplaats de ontvangstantenne of richt deze een andere kant op.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact van een andere stroomketen dan die waarop de ontvanger aangesloten is.
- Vergroot de afstand tussen het apparaat en de ontvanger.
- Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio-/tv-technicus.

Let op: Wijzigingen of aanpassingen van dit apparaat die niet expliciet zijn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant kunnen uw bevoegdheid om het apparaat te bedienen doen vervallen. Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de voorschriften van de FCC. Het gebruik van dit apparaat is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storingen veroorzaken en (2) Dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen storingen kunnen verdragen, met inbegrip van storingen waardoor de werking mogelijk op ongewenste wijze wordt beïnvloed. Dit apparaat voldoet aan de algemene vereisten voor RF-blootstelling. Het apparaat mag onbeperkt als draagbare eenheid worden gebruikt. Het apparaat is uitsluitend goedgekeurd voor gebruik binnenshuis op de frequentieband NII-1.

IC-verklaring:

Dit apparaat bevat één of meer van vergunning vrijgestelde zender(s)/ontvanger(s) die voldoen aan de van vergunning vrijgestelde RSS-norm(en) van Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada. Het gebruik van dit apparaat is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden:

1. Dit apparaat mag geen storing veroorzaken.
2. Dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen storingen kunnen verdragen, met inbegrip van storingen waardoor de werking mogelijk op ongewenste wijze wordt beïnvloed.





AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas suivre les instructions de sécurité listées peut résulter en choc électrique, incendie, mort, blessure ou dommage à la tablette ou autre propriété. Lire toutes les instructions de sécurité avant d'utiliser la tablette.

- Les tablettes peuvent être endommagées si elles sont laissées tomber, compressées, perforées, courbées, exposées à de fortes températures ou mises en contact avec du liquide. Les tablettes doivent être inspectées avant chaque utilisation pour signes de dommages.
 - o La tablette ne doit pas être utilisée si l'écran tactile est ébréché ou fendu et ce, pour éviter toute blessure.
 - o La tablette ne doit pas être utilisée si boîtier extérieur est déformé, courbé, perforé ou bombé car cela peut résulter en électrocution, incendie ou autre blessure.
- Les câbles peuvent être endommagés en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation, de torsion, de courbure ainsi qu'avec le temps et doivent être inspectés avant chaque utilisation pour tout signe de dommages.
 - o Ne pas utiliser le câble d'alimentation s'il est endommagé en raison du risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.
- Dans les cas suivants, débrancher immédiatement et contacter le centre de service CMC pour conseil :
 - o Si le produit émet de la fumée, une odeur étrange ou un bruit inhabituel.
 - o Si de l'eau ou tout autre liquide se déverse dans le produit.
 - o Si le produit est trop chaud pour le toucher ou le boîtier est déformé.
- La tablette ne doit être réparée que par un prestataire de service homologué.
 - o Ne pas tenter d'ouvrir le boîtier de tablette et d'effectuer des réparations et ce pour ne pas endommager la tablette ou provoquer des blessures.
 - o Ne pas tenter d'accéder à ou de changer la pile de tablette et ce, pour ne pas endommager la pile qui peut résulter en une surchauffe ou une blessure.
- La tablette ne doit être utilisée qu'avec des accessoires approuvés.
 - o L'utilisation des cordons de charge et USB incompatibles peut résulter en dommages de la tablette ou blessure.
 - o Ne pas utiliser le produit avec toute alimentation ou tension supérieure à celle spécifiée.
 - o Ne pas connecter les câbles de manières autres que celles mentionnées dans le manuel.
- Des charges multiples, excessives sur la prise secteur (prise murale) ne doivent pas être utilisées en raison du risque d'incendie.
- La tablette et les accessoires ne doivent pas être utilisés dans ou près de l'eau ni manipulée avec des mains mouillées en raison du risque d'électrocution.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

- La tablette ne doit pas être utilisée pour effectuer des tâches susceptibles de résulter en blessure en raison d'une distraction potentielle.
- Le volume de la tablette doit être réglé à un niveau raisonnable avant d'utiliser un casque ou des écouteurs.
 - o Toujours vérifier le volume du son avant d'insérer les écouteurs dans les oreilles ou de positionner le casque pour prévenir tout dommage potentiel des oreilles.
 - o Les niveaux élevés ne doivent pas être utilisés pendant des durées prolongées.
- La tablette utilise des signaux radio pour se connecter à des réseaux sans fil et peut affecter le fonctionnement d'autre équipement.
 - o La tablette ne doit pas être utilisée dans les zones ayant des restrictions de sécurité affichées pour dispositifs sans fil.
 - o La tablette ne doit pas être utilisée lorsque le champ électromagnétique peut causer une interférence pour les dispositifs médicaux tels que pacemakers ou défibrillateurs.
- L'utilisation de la tablette peut aggraver des conditions médicales existantes. Consulter un médecin avant toute utilisation si l'utilisateur a une condition médicale qui peut être sensible. Parmi les exemples : évanouissements, fatigue oculaire, troubles convulsifs ou maux de tête.
- Une utilisation de tablettes et d'autres dispositifs portatifs peut résulter en blessures dues aux gestes répétitifs. Cesser toute utilisation et consulter un médecin en cas d'inconfort.



Attention : Ne pas suivre les instructions de sécurité listées peut résulter en choc électrique, incendie, mort, blessure ou dommage à la tablette ou autre propriété. Lire toutes les instructions de sécurité avant d'utiliser la tablette.

- Configurer, manipuler ou faire fonctionner le produit en conformité avec les directives suivantes pour éviter toute dommage matériel ou mauvais fonctionnement :
 - o Ne pas placer d'objets lourds sur le produit.
 - o Ne jamais se mettre debout ni s'appuyer sur le produit.
- Ne jamais tenter de réparer le produit soi-même.
- Le produit ne doit jamais être laissé se charger sans surveillance sur une surface inflammable.

CONVENTION D'INDEMNISATION : En reconnaissant l'importance de se conformer complètement avec les avertissements de sécurité et les directives du produit ci-dessus, en retirant le produit de son emballage, vous acceptez ce qui suit :

Vous représentez et garantisiez à CMC Group, Inc., ses subsidiaires et filiales, et leurs directeurs, responsables, employés et agents (collectivement, « CMC »), que vous et vos employés et représentants se conformerez pleinement aux avertissements de sécurité et aux directives établies ci-dessus (collectivement, les « Avertissements de sécurité »).

Vous acceptez en outre de protéger, d'indemniser et de ne pas tenir pour responsable CMC, ses filiales et leurs directeurs, responsables, employés et agents, contre tout coût, perte, dommage, jugement, réclamation, demande, poursuite, y compris tous les frais de cour, les frais d'avocats et autres dépenses de défense ou litige y afférents (une « Réclamation ») intentées ou formées par toute personne, firme, corporation, autorité gouvernementale ou toute autre entité à l'encontre de CMC pour la récupération de tout dommage pour blessure, maladie, mort de toute personne, dommage matériel, ou perte économique, émanant ou supposés émaner de, ou causés par, ou supposés avoir été causés par, votre non conformité aux avertissements de sécurité.

Vous fournirez un avis écrit prompt à CMC de la réclamation et permettrez à CMC de contrôler la défense, le règlement, l'ajustement ou le compromis de toute réclamation. Vous n'aurez pas le droit de régler une réclamation au nom de CMC.

Avertissement FCC :

Ce matériel a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d'un dispositif numérique de Classe B, conformément à l'article 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces restrictions sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel produit, utilise et peut rayonner une énergie des fréquences radio, et risque, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément à ce mode d'emploi, de provoquer un brouillage nuisible aux communications radio. Néanmoins, ceci ne garantit aucunement qu'il n'existera pas de brouillage dans une installation particulière. Si ce matériel est à l'origine d'un brouillage nuisible à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut se déterminer en allumant et en éteignant le matériel, il est fortement recommandé à l'utilisateur de rectifier le brouillage en prenant une ou plusieurs précautions suivantes :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
- Connecter le matériel à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel est connecté le récepteur.
- Augmenter l'écart entre le matériel et le récepteur.
- Consulter le distributeur ou un technicien radio/télévision expérimenté pour toute assistance.

Attention : Tout changement ou toute modification à ce dispositif non explicitement approuvés par le fabricant pourrait annuler votre droit d'utiliser cet équipement. Ce dispositif est conforme à l'article 15 des règlements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce dispositif ne peut provoquer de brouillage nuisible et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris brouillage risquant de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité. Le dispositif a été évalué pour satisfaire à l'exigence d'exposition RF générale. Le dispositif peut être utilisé dans une condition d'exposition portable sans restriction. Le dispositif ne peut être utilisé qu'à l'intérieur pour une bande NII-1.

Énoncé IC :

Ce dispositif contient un ou des émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence qui se conforment aux RSS exempts de licence du « Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada ». Son fonctionnement est sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes :

1. Ce dispositif ne peut provoquer de brouillage.
2. Ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage, y compris brouillage risquant de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité du dispositif.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™